

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JACOB CORMAN, in his official  
capacity as Majority Leader of the  
Pennsylvania Senate, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

ROBERT TORRES, in his official  
capacity as Acting Secretary of the  
Commonwealth, *et al.*,

Defendants

and

CARMEN FEBO SAN MIGUEL,  
*et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants

CIVIL ACTION

NO. 1:18-CV-443-CCC-KAJ-JBS

(filed electronically)

Three-Judge Panel Convened  
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)

---

**[PROPOSED] ORDER**

---

AND NOW, this \_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2018, in consideration of the motion  
for leave to file *amicus curiae* brief by movant Campaign Legal Center, the motion

is hereby granted. *Amicus curiae* Campaign Legal Center is hereby granted leave to file its proposed *amicus curiae* brief.

By the Court:

---

Kent A. Jordan, Circuit Judge  
*United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit*

---

Christopher C. Conner, Chief District Judge  
*United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania*

---

Jerome B. Simandle, District Judge  
*United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JACOB CORMAN, in his official  
capacity as Majority Leader of the  
Pennsylvania Senate, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

ROBERT TORRES, in his official  
capacity as Acting Secretary of the  
Commonwealth, *et al.*,

Defendants

and

CARMEN FEBO SAN MIGUEL, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants

CIVIL ACTION

NO. 1:18-CV-443-CCC-KAJ-JBS

(filed electronically)

Three-Judge Panel Convened  
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)

---

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS AMICUS  
CURIAE**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**FACTS.....3**

**I. Procedural History .....3**

II. Evidentiary Findings as to Vote Dilution Under The Pennsylvania  
Constitution.....6

**ARGUMENT.....9**

I. The Remedial Plan Cures the Identified State Constitutional Violation  
Because It Exhibits Partisan Symmetry, Includes Many Competitive  
Districts, and Complies with Traditional Redistricting Criteria .....10

II. Media Sources Cited by Plaintiffs Actually Find that the Remedial Plan Is  
Eminently Fair to Voters of Both Parties ..... 16

**CONCLUSION..... 18**



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 175 A.3d 282 (“LWVPA I”) .....	4, 5
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 159 MM 2017, ---A 3d. ---, 2018 WL 750872 (“LWVPA IF”) .....	4, 5, 6, 15
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 159 MM 2017, ---A 3d. ---, 2018 WL 936941 (“LWVPA IIF”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016) .....	1, 6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Aaron Bycoffe, <i>Pennsylvania’s New Map Helps Democrats. But It’s Not a Democratic Gerrymander</i> , FIVETHIRTYEIGHT (Feb. 20, 2018), <a href="https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/pennsylvanias-new-map-helps-democrats-but-its-not-a-democratic-gerrymander/">https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/pennsylvanias-new-map-helps-democrats-but-its-not-a-democratic-gerrymander/</a> .....	17
Nate Cohn, <i>Hundreds of Simulated Maps Show How Well Democrats Fared in Pennsylvania</i> , N. Y. TIMES, (Feb. 26, 2018), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2018/02/26/upshot/democrats-did-better-than-on-hundreds-of-simulated-pennsylvania-maps.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2018/02/26/upshot/democrats-did-better-than-on-hundreds-of-simulated-pennsylvania-maps.html</a> .....	10, 16, 17
Bernard Grofman & Gary King, <i>The Future of Partisan Symmetry as a Judicial Test for Partisan Gerrymandering After LULAC v. Perry</i> , 6 ELECTION L.J. 2 (2007) .....	11
<i>Letter from Governor Wolf to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court</i> , <a href="https://www.pubintlaw.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/2018-02-13-Letter-of-Governor-Wolf-to-PA-Supreme-Court.pdf">https://www.pubintlaw.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/2018-02-13-Letter-of-Governor-Wolf-to-PA-Supreme-Court.pdf</a> .....	1, 2

Marc Levy,  
*GOP Leaders to Seek Halt to Pennsylvania Congressional Map*,  
THE WASH. POST (Feb. 16, 2018), [https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/gop-leaders-to-seek-halt-to-pennsylvania-congressional-map/2018/02/21/658d0654-171b-11e8-930c-45838ad0d77a\\_story.html?utm\\_term=.2504311ac9c1](https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/gop-leaders-to-seek-halt-to-pennsylvania-congressional-map/2018/02/21/658d0654-171b-11e8-930c-45838ad0d77a_story.html?utm_term=.2504311ac9c1) ..... 11

PlanScore.org,  
*Pennsylvania Supreme Court Remedial Map (Feb 19, 2018)*,  
<https://planscore.org/plan.html?20180219T202039.596761160Z> ..... 11, 12

PlanScore.org,  
*Enacted Pennsylvania 2012-2016 congressional plan*,  
<https://planscore.org/plan.html?enacted-PA5-ushouse-JP> ..... 12

PlanScore.org,  
*Enacted Pennsylvania 2012-2016 congressional plan excluding incumbency*,  
<https://planscore.org/plan.html?enacted-PA5-ushouse>..... 12

Nicholas Stephanopoulos,  
*The Pennsylvania Remedy*, ELECTION LAW BLOG (Feb. 19, 2018),  
<http://electionlawblog.org/?p=97606>..... 14

The Associated Press,  
*The Latest: Analysts See More Parity in Congressional Map*,  
N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 19, 2018),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/aponline/2018/02/19/us/ap-us-redistricting-pennsylvania-the-latest.html> ..... 11
